CY7C199
32K x 8 Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-05160 Rev. *A  Revised January 7, 2003
Features
• High speed
— 10 ns
• Fast tDOE

CY7C199
Document #: 38-05160 Rev. *A Page 8 of 13
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
8 CY7C199-8VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ Commercial
CY7C199-8ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199L-8VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199L-8ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
10 CY7C199-10VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ Commercial
CY7C199-10ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199L-10VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199L-10ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-10VI V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ Industrial
CY7C199-10ZI Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199L-10VI V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199L-10ZI Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
12 CY7C199-12PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C199-12VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199-12ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199L-12PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP
CY7C199L-12VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199L-12ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-12VI V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ Industrial
CY7C199-12ZI Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199L-12VI V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199L-12ZI Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
15 CY7C199-15PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C199-15VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199-15ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199L-15PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP
CY7C199L-15VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199L-15ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-15VI V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ Industrial
CY7C199-15ZI Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-15DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
CY7C199-15LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier
CY7C199L-15DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP
CY7C199L-15LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier
20 CY7C199-20PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C199-20VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199-20ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199L-20PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP
CY7C199L-20VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199L-20ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-20VI V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ Industrial
CY7C199-20ZI Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-20DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
CY7C199-20LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier
CY7C199L-20DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP
CY7C199L-20LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier
Shaded area contains advance information. Contact your Cypress sales representative for availability
CY7C199
Document #: 38-05160 Rev. *A Page 9 of 13
MILITARY SPECIFICATIONS
Group A Subgroup Testing
25 CY7C199-25PC P21 28-Lead (300-Mil) Molded DIP Commercial
CY7C199-25SC S21 28-Lead Molded SOIC
CY7C199-25VC V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199-25ZC Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-25SI S21 28-Lead Molded SOIC Industrial
CY7C199-25VI V21 28-Lead Molded SOJ
CY7C199-25ZI Z28 28-Lead Thin Small Outline Package
CY7C199-25DMB D22 28-Lead (300-Mil) CerDIP Military
CY7C199-25LMB L54 28-Pin Rectangular Leadless Chip Carrier